

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

KG URBAN ENTERPRISES, LLC

Plaintiff,

v.

DEVAL L. PATRICK, in his official
capacity as governor of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, and

CHAIRMAN AND COMMISSIONERS OF
THE MASSACHUSETTS GAMING
COMMISSION, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:11-cv-12070-NMG

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

John R. Casciano, BBO #634725
John J. Duffy*
Jody Cummings*
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-429-3000
jrcasciano@steptoe.com
jduffy@steptoe.com
jcummings@steptoe.com

Scott D. Crowell*
Scott Wheat*
Lael Echo-Hawk*
CROWELL LAW OFFICES
TRIBAL ADVOCACY GROUP
10 N. Post St., Suite 445
Spokane, WA, 99201
509-474-1265
scottcrowell@hotmail.com
scottwheat@me.com
laeleh@gmail.com

**(pro hac vice pending)*

*Attorneys for Defendants-Intervenors
The Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) and The Aquinnah Gaming Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Aquinnah Should be Granted Intervention as a Matter of Right. 3

 1. Aquinnah’s Motion to Intervene is Timely..... 3

 2. Aquinnah has a Significant Legal Interest in the Subject Matter of the
 Action, the Disposition of which Will Impair Aquinnah’s Ability to
 Protect Its Interests..... 5

 a. As a Tribe Eligible to Negotiate a Compact with the
 Commonwealth under IGRA, Aquinnah has a Substantial Interest
 in Maintaining § 91..... 6

 3. The Parties do not Adequately Represent Aquinnah’s Interests..... 12

 B. Aquinnah Should be Granted Permissive Intervention..... 13

III. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Dingwell</i> , 690 F. Supp. 78 (D. Me. 1988) <i>aff'd</i> , 884 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Caterino v. Barry</i> , 922 F. 2d 37 (1st Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Conservation Law Foundation of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F. 2d. 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	5, 12
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	5, 12, 14
<i>Fiandaca v. Cunningham</i> , 827 F.2d 825 (1st Cir.1987).....	4
<i>Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Retirement Plan</i> , 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Town of Jay</i> , 887 F.2d 338 (1st Cir. 1989).....	3, 14
<i>KG Urban Enterprises, LLC v. Patrick</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 3104195 (1st Cir. 2012).....	2, 13
<i>Mass. Food Assoc. v. Mass. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm’n.</i> , 197 F.3d 560, <i>cert denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1105 (2000).....	13
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	10
<i>Moosehead Sanitary Dist. v. S.G. Philips Corp.</i> , 610 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1979).....	12, 13, 14
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	4
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Public Service of New Hampshire v. Patch</i> , 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998).....	3, 12
<i>Puerto Rico Telephone Co. v. Sistema De Retiro De Los Empleados Del Gobierno Y La Judicatura</i> , 637 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 1987).....	4

<i>R&G Mortgage Corp. and R-G Premier Bank of Puerto Rico v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1995).....	6, 12
<i>State of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Tribe of Indians</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8, 9,10,11
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	12
<i>Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head v. Gay Head</i> , No. 74-5826 (D. Mass filed December 26, 1974).....	6
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	3, 5, 12
Fed. R.Civ. P. 24(b)	13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	14
OTHER	
1790 Non-Intercourse Act. Act of July 22, 1790, Pub. L. No. 1-33, § 4, 1Stat. 137,138.....	7
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1998, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.	1, 14
Massachusetts Indian Land Claim Settlement Act, Public Law 100-95, 25 U.S.C. §1771 et seq.	passim
Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act.....	8
